### SECTION XVII

MATTER FOR : COURT NO.
ITEM NO.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

# CONTEMPT PETITION(C) NOS. 530-532 OF 2015

# IN <u>CIVIL APPEAL NO. 7826-7828 OF 2014</u>

Shri Gurdeep Singh Khurana & Ors.

... Appellants

**VERSUS** 

M/s. KST Infrastructure Ltd.

... Alleged Contemnor

## OFFICE REPORT

The Civil Appeals above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 3<sup>rd</sup> November, 2014 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:

"Heard learned counsel for the appellant.

The civil appeals are dismissed on the ground of delay as also on merits."

It is submitted that Mr. Nikilesh Ramachandran, Advocate has on  $01^{\rm st}$  April, 2015 has filed Contempt Petition along with applications ad interim ex-parte stay and the same is registered as Contempt Petition Nos. 530-532 of 2015.

It is further submitted that Mr. Nikilesh Ramachandran, Advocate has also filed Application for ad interim ex-parte Stay in the contempt petitions above mentioned. (Copy of the unregistered application for stay is placed with contempt petition paper books.)

It is further submitted that appeal paper books have been weeded out after due preservation and counsel for Appellant has provided fresh paper books which are placed for kind perusal of Hon'ble Court.

The Contempt Petitions above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

DATED THIS THE 4TH DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to : Mr. Nikilesh Ramachandran, Advocate

### ASSISTANT REGISTRAR